2=z0.02§

TO: Planning Board
Board of Finance X

\ .
Board of Representatives ( )“r;/

FROM: David R. Martin, Mayofr .\
DATE: October9, 2019
RE: Stamford Golf Authority /Sterling Farms Lease Modification Agreement

Attached, please review the attached Agreement and advise your

recommendation regarding approval.

Thank you.

ECEIVE

0CT 09 2019

BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES



LAW DEPARTMENT

CI1TY OF STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

October 7, 2019

Ta Mayor David Martin
From: Vikki Cooper, Deputy Corporation Counsel
Re: Stamford Golf Authority/Sterling Farms Lease Modification

Dear Mayor Martin:

Following this cover is three (3) copies of the above-mentioned Sterling Farms Lease
Modification Agreement, which I have approved as to form. As you know, Sterling Farms timely
notified the City of Stamford of its intent to extend its lease on November 21, 2018, as required
under the original lease agreement dated March 26, 2007. Thereafter, the City and Sterling Farms
engaged in negotiations and agreed to modify some of the terms of the original lease as follows:
(1) to extend the term of the lease until 2034; (2) to reduce the annual rental fee by half as of July
1. 2020: and (3) for Sterling Farms to create a sinking fund for future capital expenditures and to
retire its outstanding debt as of September 1,2019. All other terms of the original lease agreement
will remain the same. Please forward this lease along to the Planning Board, Board of
Finance, and Board of Representatives for approval. ' '

Mark McGrath is the business contact for this Agreement. Please notify Mr. McGrath of
the Board meeting dates, so that he may plan to attend. Please let me know if you have any
questions or if I cg \any further assistance.

Vikki Cooper

Enclosures/



LEASE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN
THE CITY OF STAMFORD
AND
THE STAMFORD GOLF AUTHORITY

THIS LEASE MODIFICATION made this day of , 2019 between the
City of Stamford, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Connecticut, acting herein by David R. Martin, its duly-authorized Mayor (hereinafter sometimes
referred to as "Lessor") and the Stamford Golf Authority, a body politic organized and existing
under the laws of the State of Connecticut acting herein by Patricia G. McGrath, its duly-authorized
Chairperson (hereinafter referred to as "Lessee").

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into a Lease Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the
“Lease”) dated March 26, 2007 for the property located at 1349 Newfield Avenue, Stamford,
Connecticut, known and operated as Sterling Farms Golf Course, and various building and
facilities located thereon;

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee wish to modify the Lease to extend the term and change other
terms;

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned hereby amends the above-referenced lease as follows:
1. Paragraph 2 of the Lease shall be stricken in its entirety and replaced as follows:

Term. The term of this Lease shall commence on the date this Lease is executed by the Lessor
and terminate on June 30, 2034, unless sooner terminated as hereinafter provided (hereinafter
referred to as the “Term”).

2. Paragraph 3 of the Lease shall be stricken in its entirely and replaced as follows:

Rent. The annual rent for the Demised Premises during the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020
shall be in the amount of eleven percent (11%) of the annual gross revenue received, generated,
collected or otherwise obtained by the Lessee from all sources, excepting therefrom any revenue
received by Lessee from Lessor. The annual rent for the Demised Premises during the period July
1, 2020 to June 30, 2034 shall be in the amount of five-and-a-half percent (5 %) of the annual
gross revenue received, generated, collected or otherwise obtained by the Lessee from all sources,
excepting therefrom any revenue received by Lessee from Lessor. Further, the annual rent shall
be by checks made payable to the order of “Treasurer, City of Stamford" and shall be payable in
four (4) installments, each equal to twenty-five (25 %) percent of the total of the Lessee's annual
gross revenue that the Lessee received in the prior calendar year, on every May 1st, July lst,
September 1st and November 1st of each year. Any rent adjustment payable to the Lessor, in case
of an underpayment, or returnable to the Lessee, in case of an overpayment, based on the actual
annual gross revenue received by Lessee for such calendar year in which the rent is paid, shall be
made on May 31st of the ensuing calendar year. Said gross revenue shall be subject to the Lessor's
audit and review at the Lessor's sole option and expense; provided, however, such audit must be
completed by the end of such ensuing calendar year.



3. A new paragraph 28 shall be added to the Lease as follows:

Repayment of Outstanding Debt and Creation of Sinking Fund. Lessor shall retire its
outstanding debt as of September 1, 2019 in the total amount of Two Million, Four Hundred
Seventy-One Thousand and Fifty-Four Dollars ($2,471,054) by December 31, 2027 and create a
sinking fund for future capital expenditures of no less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) by
June 30, 2029.

All other terms and conditions of the Lease dated March 26, 2007 shall remain unchanged and in
full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Lease Madification on the date and
year first above written.

CITY OF STAMFORD

By

Mayor David R. Martin
Duly-authorized

STAMFORD GOLF AUTHORITY

By

Patricia G. McGrath
Its Duly-authorized Chairperson

Approve o-form:

2\
Vi)&i Cobper; Esq.
Deputy Corporation Jounsel

Approved as to insurance:

e

David Villalva
Risk Manager




' B .Q
\5
. ,yol’ 2.,
..:” B :'1’3
BN A
- ‘j_\ £

November 21,2018

Mayor David Martin
Stamford Government Center
888 Washington Blvd.
Stamford. CT 06904

Dear Mayor Martin:

Pleasc accept this lctter as the Stamford Golf Authority’s desire to extend the lease dated

March 26, 2007 with the City of Stamford into the first option period on Sterling Farms
Golf Course.

Best regards,

7{'/5{/5{ Cm h ¢ /s{//m&\
Patricia McGrath

Chairperson
The Stamford Golf Authority

124 Newsafonlid Avamons Stamifned (T 0405 ¢ Phone (203)461-9090 ¢ Fax (203) 329-8172 =+ SGA@@sterlingfarmsgc.com



LEASE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN
THE CITY OF STAMFORD
AND
THE STAMFORD GOLF AUTHORITY

THIS LEASE made this <4 iay of Becensber, 575 between the City of
Stamford, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Connec.ticut, acting herein by Dannel P. Malloy, its duly-authorized Mayor (hereinafter
sometimes referred to as “Lessor”) and the Stamford 'Golf Anthority, a body politic
organized and existing under.the laws of the State of Connecticut acting herein by
Patricia G. McGrath, its duly-authorized Chairperson (hereinafter referred to as
“Lessee™). .

WITNESSETH

1. Demised Premises. The Lessor hereby leases and demises to the Lessee and the
Lessee hereby hires and takes from the Lessor, the property located at 1349 Newfield
Avenue, Stamford, Connecticut, which consists of a municipal golf course, known arid
operated as Sterling Farms Golf Course, and various buildings and facilities located ,
thereon (hereinafter referred to as the “Demised Premises”), including, but not limited to,
the Main House, Restaurant, Stamford Golf Authority Office, Golf Pro and Tennis Pro
Shops, Cart Bam, Driving Range Building, briving Range Tee Structure, Halfwair House
Snack Bar, Fertilizer Building, Maintenance Building, Chemical Building, Equipment
Building, Pump House, Rest Rooms Building, and Superintendent Building.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Lease shall be subject to the concurrent rights of

Curtain Call Inc. that are contained in a certain Management Agreement between the




Lessor and Curtain Call Inc. dated June 29, 2004, which is incorporated herein by
reference, and any subsequent amendments or renewals thereto so long as any §uch
agreement, amendment(s) or renewal(s) do not materially interfere with Lessee's intended
use and operation of the Demised Premises as a golf course and tennis facility, and its
rights hereunder. It is expressly agreed by the parties hereto that the description of the
Demised Premises excludes the following buildings and facilities (which are collectively
referred to herein as the "Ethel Kweskin Buildings®) that are located on the site of the
Demised Premises: Youth Center (also known as the "Studio Building"), Ethel Kweskin
Barn Theatre and its executive offices (also known as the "Administrative Building") and
the Storage Bara.

2. Term. The term of this Lease shall commence on the date this Lease is executed by
Lessor and. terminate on June 30, 2019, unless sooner terminated as hereinafter provided
(hereinafter referred to as the “Term"). Provided the Lessee is not in actual default of any
of the terms and conditions of this Lease, Lessee may, at its sole option, extend the term
of the Lease at the expiration of the Term for two (2) additicnal five (5) year teﬁns that
shall run consecutively (each hereinafter referred to as'a "Renewal Period") under the
same terms and conditions of this Lease except for the rent, which shall be negotiated by
the parties and which shall be subject to the approval of the Board of Representatives,
within six (6) months prior to the commencement of the first Renewal Period. Lessee
shall exercise its renewal option by giving Lessor written notice to the Lessor’s Director
of Operations at least six (6) months prior to the end of the Term or the first Renewal
Period, as the case may be. If Lessee fails to give such notice, then this Lease shall
automatically terminate at the end of the Term or the first Renewal Period, as the case

may be.




.

3. Rent. The annual rent for the Demised Premises during the Term shall be in the
amount of eleven percent (11%) of the annual gross revenue received, generated,
collected or otherwise obtained.by the Lessee from all sources, excepting therefrom any
revenue received by Lessee from Lessor. Further, the annual rent shall be by checks
mede payable to the order of “Treasurer, City of Stamford” and shall be payable in four
(4) installments, each equal to twenty-five (25%) percent of the total of the Lessee’s
annual gross revenue that the Lessee received in the prior calendar year, on every May 1%,
July 1%, September 12 and Novembgr 1% of each year. Any rent adjustment payable to the
Lessor, in case of an underpayment, or Mle to the Lessee, in case ;f an
overpayment, based on the actual annual gross revenue received by Lessee for such
calendar year in which the rent is paid, shall be made on May 31% of the ensuing calendar
year. Said gross revenue shall be subject to the Lessor’s audit and review at the Lessor’s
sole option and expense; provided, however, such audit must be completed by the end of
sﬁch ensuing calendar year.

4.  Use. The Lessee shall utilize the Demised Premises exclusively as a recreational
and golf facility in accordance with Section 7-130a, et seq. of the Connecticut General
Statutes and Chapter 6, Article 1 of the City of Stamford Code of Ordinances, as they
may be amended from time to time, and for no other purposes whatscever. Said facility
shall be known as the “Sterling Farms Golf Course” during the term of this Lease. The
Lessee agrees that it shall be responsible for the administration and supervision of any
programs or activities (“Programs”) conducted at the Demised Premises at its sole cost
and expense. Atits sole cost and expense, the Lessee shall install and maintain signage at
the entrance that expressly provides that Sterling Farms Golf Course is a municipal golf




course and such signage, including, but not limited to, the sign, style, design, wording and
location of the same, shall be approved in advance by the Lessor prior to its erection,
which approval shall not be unreasonable withheld or delayed.

No use shall be permitted on the Demised Premises wherein any pecuniary
benefit accrues to any officer, director, or trustee of the Lessee; exoep.ting,
however, Lessee’s Executive Direcﬁm an employee of Lessee.

5. Approval. This Lease is subject to the prior approval of the Lessor’s
Planning Board, Board of Finance, Board of Representatives and Mayor. Upon
such approval, the current lease by t;ﬁd between the parties hereto dated January

. 20, 2000, and in full force and effect, shall cease and terminate as if it had expired
by its terms and shall no longer be in effect.
6. Assignment. The Lessee shall not be permitted to assign this Lease or any
interest therein, except with the prior written consent of Lessor, which consent
shall not be unreasonably withheld or {!elayed, and éxcept for rental income
received by Lessee from any subtenants of the Demised Premises, including, but
not limited to, the restaurants, golf professional and tennis facilities, solely as
collateral security for any bank or bond financing.
7. Subletting. Except with respect to the restaurants, golf pro shop and tennis
facility subleases and/or licenses currently in effect, Lessee shall not sublease,
permit, or license the Demised Premises or any part thereof unless:
a Such sublease, permit or license shall comport with the uses permitted

by this Lease in the reasonable judgment of the Lessor; and

b. Such sublease, permit or license shall be in writing and be pre-




'

approved by the Lessor which pre-approval shall not be unreasonably withheld
or delayed; and
c. Such sublease, permit or license provides that the sub-lessee, permittee
or licensee shall indemnify and hold the City of Stamford, its officers, agents
and employees harmless from any and all liability arising from any such use of
the Demised Premises; and
d. Such sublease, permit or license shall contain any and all insurance
coverage(s) required by the Lessor’s Risk Manager.
e.  All cash, in kind or other compensation to be provided to the Lessee shall be
specifically reflected in the books and records of Lessee.
8. Quiet Enj.oyment. The Lessee, provided it is not in default hereunder, shall
peaceably hold, occupy and enjoy the Demised Premises during the Term and, if
applicable, Renewal Term, without hindrance, ejection or interference except as
otherwise provided in this Lease or as permitted by law.
9. Lessor’s Covenants. The Lessor covenants with the Lessee that it has good right
to lease the Demised Premises to the Lessee on the terms and conditions provided in this
Lease. :

10, Lessee’s Covenants. The Lessee agrees, warrants and represents that it shall

commit n;) waste to the Demised Premises, nor suffer the same to be committed thereon,
nor injure nor misuse the same; and further agrees, warrants and represents that the
Lessee has neither the right nor the power to assign or hypothecate this Lease m any way
Wwhatsoever, except as otherwise provided in this Lease or to make un-approved

alterations to the Demised Premises, except as otherwise provided herein, nor use the

. ———— 4 ————



*

same for any purposes except as those expressly authorized herein. The Lessee shall keep
the Demised Premises in good condition, free of debris, in a safe and adequate condition
for the uses and purposes hereby authorized. The Lessee shall deliver the Demised
Premises up to Lessor upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease in
reasonably good condition, normal wear fmd tear, and casualty or condemnation excepted,
and the Lessee shall have no right or obligation to remove any improvements to the
Demised Premises without the prior written consent of Lessor (except those necessitated
by repmrs) Likewise, any fixtures, equipment, furnishings, supplies or inventory which
arepurchasedorobtamed dunngthetermofﬂusLease,byorfortheL&cseeuulmngany
City operating or other revenue funds, including but not limited to, state and federal funds
administered by the City, shall become the property of Lessor upon the expiration or
sooner termination of this Lease in good condition, normal wear and tear excepted, at the
option of Lessor.

1. Default. If Lessee should be in material breach or default of or violate any of the
terms and conditions of this Lease and fail 10 cure such breach, default or violation within
thirty (30) days or within a reasonable time if such breach, default or violation shall be
incépable of being cured within such thirty (30) day period, afier written notice of such
breach, default or violation from the Lessor, or if the Lesse should assign or hypothecate
this Lease or sublet the Demised Premises in a manner not provided by this Lease or
otherwise dispose of the whole or any part of the Demised Premises or make any
structural alterations therein without the prior written approval of the Lessor’s Director of
Operations, or shall commit waste or suffer the same to be committed on said Demised
Premises or injure or misuse the same, or shall be adjudicated bankrupt, or shall make a




voluntary or involuntary assignment of its estate or effects for the benefit of creditors, or
if a receiver of Lessee’s property shall be appointed, or if this Lease shall by operation of
law, devolve upon or pass to anyone other than the Lessee, then this Lease shall
thereupon, by virtue of this express stipulation expire and terminate, at the sole option of
the Lessor, and the Lessor may, at any time thereafter through legal process, re-enter said
premises and shall have and posmé all of the Lessor’s former &_:tate, and without such

| re-entry, may recover possession thereof in the manner prescribed by the statutes relating
to summary process; it being understood that no demand for rent or re-entry for cond%tion
broken, as at cémmon law, shall be necessary to enable the Lessor to recover such
possession pursuant to said statutes relating to summary process, that any or all right to
any such demand or any such re-entry is hereby expressly waived by Legsee.

12.  Compliance with Laws. Lessee shall comply with all applicable and
lawful federal, state and local laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, charters, statutes,
codes, orders, policies and procedures including, but not limited to the City Purchasing
Ordinance as a non-city entity in accordance with Code Section 8-4 et seq., in relation to
the use and occupancy of the Demised Premises and with respect to the operation of the
Programs, and any costs for non-compliance or violation of same shall be solely the
responsibility of the Lessee, '

13.  Access to Premises, Lessor and its employees, officers, agents and independent
contractors shall have the right to enter and inspect the Déemised Premises at any
reasonable time during business hours after oral or written notice to the Lessee, or at any
time in case of emergency, for the purpose of ascertaining the condition of the Demised
Premises, curing a default on the. part of the Lessee at the Lessee’s sole cost and expense,




making major repairs and capital improvements not made by the Lessee pursuant to the
terms and conditions of this Lease at the Lessee’s sole cost and expenses; provided,
however, nothing herein shall be deemed to obligate the Lessor to make any such repairs
or improvements, except as otherwise provided herein. Lessor’s Diréctor of Operations
sﬂall have a copy of the most current key(s) glong with any access and security codes to
the Demised Premises for the purposes set forth in this paragraph.
14.  Capital Improvements, Repairs, Maintenance and Utilities. Lessee shall be
responsible for all major and minor repairs to and the maintenance of the Demised
Premises, all utilities and systems including, but not limited to, the following: plumbing,
electrical, boiler, furnace, generator, heat, water, air conditioning and all other systems.
Lessee shall also be responsible for the following:
a. Interior and exterior walls and glass, including mirrors.
b. Snow and ice removal, refuse collection, water, sewer use,
electricity, heat, air conditioning, fuel oil, gas and other utilities.
c. Custodial services, grounds keeping, landscaping, janitorial
supplies, security and service agreements.
d Repaving and resurfacing the parking lots, walkways and steps
inolusive of the lots, walkways and steps Ieading to the Bthel Kweskin
Buildings.
e Boiler repair and replacement, if needed.
Removal of dead and/or damaged trees, and general land;caping.
Altering or changing the topography of the golf course.

Foe o

General repair and maintenance of the golf course.




i. Any and all other expenses for the operation of the Lessor’s
programs and activities, if applicable, including but not limited to supplies,
equipment, furnishings, insurance, telephones, etc.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessee shall be responsible for all minor repairs to
the Ethel Kweskin Buildings in an amount that shall not to exceed $7,500.00 per calendar
year during the Term of this Lease.

Lessee may, at its sole cost and expense, make capital improvements to the-
Demised Premises. Any and all capital improvements and major repairs to the Demised
Premises costing in excess of $50,000.00, shall be subject to the prior written approval of
the Lessor’s Director of Operations and shall be performed in accordance with paragraph
12 above; provided, however, unless Lessee shall receive a written notice of disapproval
from Lessor’s Director of Operations within thirty (30) days after Lessee furnishes a
written request for approval, itshallbedeemedthatsuchappmvalwasgrantedbysuch
Director of Operations. '

It is hereby agreed and understood by the parties that the Lessor shall have the
right a'nd power to make any and all capital improvements at its sole cost and expense,
without having any obligation to make such improvements; provided such improvements
do not unreasonably interfere with the Lessee’s use of the Demised Premises. It is further
agreed and understood by the parties that the Lessor has the right and power, at its sole
cost and expense, to install a radio tower and control building on the Demised Premises
in accordance with the Plan attached hereto as Schedule A (the “Work™), which location
is tentatively depicted on Schedule B, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, in

addition to a rotational camera, which shall be erected on the radio tower and/or control




building (collectively referred to as the “Improvements™) on the Demised Premises, that
the location of Improvements shall be solely determined by the Lessor although such
location is tentatively depicted on said Schedule B; provided such Improvements do not
unreasonably interfere with the Lessee’s use, or the topography, of the Demised Premises.
Lessor shall provide prior written notice to Lessee of any substantial or material change in
the location of the Improvements and/or where the Work is to be performed, which .
change shall be subject to the prior approval of Lessee. For purposes hereof, the terms
“substantial” or “material” shall meana change in the area where the Project is to be
located of fifteen (15) feet or greater in any direction.

It is understood and agreed to by the parties that any and all fees and costs related
to the Improvements shall be at no expense to Lessee and shall be paid for solely by
Lessor from the Lessor’s Radio System Replacement Upgrade Capital Project Account
No. C66299 Appropriation. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Lease to the
contrary, Lessor acknoWledgw and confirms that the cost and expense of the
Improvements and the Plan to be conducted by Lessor to the Demised Premises have
been approved and appropriated by Lessor.

The Lessor shall have unrestricted access to and from the Improvements
irrespective of any other provision in this Lease to the contrary and has exclusive right to
relocate, repair, maintain, improve and remove the Improvements during the Term of this
Lease at its sole cost and expense; ﬁrovided, however, Lessor, in doing so, shall not
unreasonably interfere with the Lessee’s use, or the topography, of the Demised Premises
and shall repair or replace any portion of the Demised Premises resulting from Lessor’s

relocation, repair, maintenance, improvement or removal of the Improvements, as




necessary, at Lessor’s sole cost and expense. Lessor’s installation and operation of the
Improvements shall be solely for its own use and not for any commercial usage or other
purpose.

Within a reasonable pericd of time following the installation of the Improvements,
not to exceed sixty (60) days, the Lessor, at its sole cost and expense, shall completely
pave the entire driveway, of a street grade road quality, and install outdoor lighting along
such driveway, in accordance with the Plan attached hereto as Schedule C (the “Plan”).
The parties agree and understand that the Lessor shall pave or cause the paving of the
driveway on a one-time basis only, and bury underground all utilities, at Lessor’s sole
cost and expense, and that the Lessor shall have no further obligation to pave, repave,
repair, maintain or replace such driveway during the Term of the Lease, unless as a result
of the relocation, repair, maintenance, improvement or removal of the Improvements by
Lessor, it shall be necessary to repave or repair any portion(s) of such driveway, reinstall
any such outdoor lighting along such driveway, or rebury 'any utilities, which shall be
done at Lessor’s sole cost and expense.

Any and all photographic, digital or other images captured, recorded, stored or
produced by the rotational camera are the exclusive property of the Lessor and the Lessor
retaing the right and power to post any and all notices concerning the Lessor’s use and .
operation of the rotational camera on the Demised Premises and/or the Imp;'ovements, as
the case may be, pursuant to federal, state and local laws, rules, regulations, orders,
statutes, charters, ordinances, policies and procedures,

" 15.  Books and Records; Audits. Lessee shall maintain complete and accurate books

and records of its income and expenditures, assets and liabilities in relation to its use and




occupancy, maintenance and repair of the Demised Premises and its operation of the
Programs. Such books and records shall include its operations and Programs, if
applicable. Lessee shall provide Lessor open and regular access to all of its books and
records, during normal business hours at the offices of Lessee upon the demand of Lessor.
Lessee shall farnish Lessor with copies of annual certified independent audits prepared at
the expense of the Lessee in accordance with Generally Accepted Auditing Standards by
a Connecticut licensed CPA, no later than 180 days after the close of each fiscal or
calendar year, as the case may be.

16. Non-Appropriaﬁon. Any obligation of Lessor to make payments or expenditures
of any kind under this Lease shall be contingent upon the Lessor securing the requisite
approvals and appropriations being duly passed pursuant to the laws of the City of
Stamford.

17.  Insurance Requirements. The Lessee shall affect and maintain for the life of
this Lease. commercial general liability and automobile liability insurance as shall protect
the Lessee and the City of Stamford from clairns for damages arising out of personal
injury, including death, and claims for property damage, which may be suffered as a
result of operations./completed operations under this Lease, whether such
operations/completed operations be by the Lessee or any employee or agent thereof, The
Lessee shall also affect and maintain for the term of the Agreement workers® .
compensation insumn«;e covering injuries-or disease suffered by the Lessee’s émployees.
The workers® compensation insurance shall comply with all workers’ t;ompensaﬁon
statutes and regulations in the State of Connecticut. The Lessee shall also maintain all
risk property which insures all real and personal property of the Lessee, and boiler and



machinery insurance, valued on a full replacement cost basis. The City’s Risk Manager

also reserves the right to require the Lessee to affect and maintain other insurance

coverage under the Lease that is deemed reasonably appropriate or necessary.
The Lessee shall provide, at its own cost and expense, documentary proof of the
following insurances to the Risk Manager of the City of Stamford:

A. Workers’ compensation — Statutory, which complies with the workers’ compensation
ieglﬂaﬁons and laws of the State of Connecticut.

B. Employer’s liability, with minimum 'limits of liability of $100,000 for each accident,
Me each employee and policy limit for disease.. _

C. Commercial general liability, subject to & minimum limit of lisbility of $2,000,000
combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage and $5,000,000 in the
aggregate. This insurance shall include, but not be limited to, bodily injury and
property damage and the following coverages:

1. Premises and operations liability.

2. Ifapplicable, products liability and completed operations, to .be maintained for
a penod of not less than three years following termination or cancellation of -
this Lease,

3. Broad form contractual liability covering any indemnities contained in this
Lease.

4. Personal injury and advertising liability.

D. Automobile liability insurance, with a minimum Jimit of liability of $1,000,000
combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage, This insurance shall

‘include, but not be limited to, bodily injury and property damage for the following:

P




5. Owned vehicles

6. Hired and leased vehicles

7. Non-owned vehicles

E. All risk property insurance, which covers all real and personal property by the Lessee

from Lessor. The limits under the all risk property insurance shall be and a fuil
replacement cost basis and shall be sufficient to prevent the Lessee from incurring a
co-insurance penalty because of inadequate limits. The all risk property insurance
shall designate the Lessor as loss payee for any losses covered under this insurance:
Any damages or losses beneath the applicable deductible(s) shall be repaired by the
Lessee to the full satisfaction of the Lessor.

F. Boiler and machinery insurance, which covers all boilers, pressure-fired and non-
pressured vessels, hot water heaters, gas-fired furnaces, electrical equipment and any
other machinery and equipment, which is generally insured under a boiler and
machinery policy. This insurance shall be on a full replacement cost basis and shall
be sufficient to prevent the Lessee from incuring a co-insurance penalty because of
inadequate limits.

The Lessee shall be mponsxtble for repair and/or replacement of all damage and
losses to the Demised Premises, whether msured or not insured; excepting, however, any
loss or damage to the Improvements for which the repair and/or replacement thereof shall
be Lessor’s sole responsibility and at Lessor’s sole cost and expense. All repairs and / or
replacement of damage and losses will be completed as soon as practicable after
discovery of the damage and losses by the Lessee and Lessor. All repairs and / or
replacement of damage and/or losses to the Demised Premises must be approved by and

e e mi s Gwtetmne e =4 sameea



meet the satisfaction of the Lessor, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or
delayed.

The City of Stamford and its employees, agents and officers shall be designated as
additional insureds under the commercial general liability and automobile liability
insurance policies.

Thirty (30) days prior written notice shall be provided to the City of Stamford’s
Risk Manager in the event of cancellation, termination or material change in any terms
and conditions of any insurance policies required hereunder.

Any insurance required hereunder underwritten on a claims made, as opposed to
an occurrence basis, shall contain a retroactive date not later than the date of execution of
the Lease or commencement of the occupancy of the Demised Premises by the Lessee,
whichever is earlier, and an extended reporting period endorsement of not less than three
years following vacating of the Demised Prem:ses or termination of the Lease, whichever
is later.

All insurance coverage and certificates of insurance shall be approved by the
City’s Risk Manager prior to commencement of occupancy of the Demised Premises or
execution of the Lease, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.
Other insurance coverages may be reasonably required by the City,. which are predicated
upon specific needs.

The Lessee agrees to waive any right of recovery against the City of Stamford and
its employees, agents and officers for any claim, loss or damage of any kind or
description whatsoever, which may or may not be covered under insurance required under
this Lease, except where caused by Lessor, or Lessor’s employees, agents or officers, or




e ta e se e

L4

in connection with the Improvements. All such insurance required under the Lease shall
contain waivers of subrogation endorsements in favor of the Lessor and its employees,
agents and officers. In addition, all such insurance required hereunder shall be primary
insurance, without any right of contribution from any insurance maintained by or on
behalf of the Lessor and its employees, agents and officers.

If, at any time, any of the said insurance policies shall be or become reasonably
unsatisfactory to the City as to form or substance, or if any insurance company shall
become reasonably unsatisfactory to the City of Stamford, the Lessee shall promptly
obtain a new insurance policy, submit same to the Risk Manager of the Lessor for
approval and submit a certificate thereof as hereinabove required. Upon failure of the
Lessee to furnish, deliver or maintain same, this Lease, at the election of the Lessor, after
prior notice and failure to cure, may forthwith be declared terminated. Failure of the
Lessee in the above shall not relieve Lessee from any and all ﬁabiﬁty under the Lease, nor
shall the insurance requirements be construed to conflict with the obligations of the
Lessee concerning its liability or indemnification obligations under the Lease.

The Lessee shall provide the Lessor with certificates of insurance or original
copies of the insurance policies, whichever the Risk Manager for the Lessor requires,
which contain all requirements in the insurance provision for the Lease.

18.. Non-Waiver. The failure of the Lessor to insist upon strict performance of any of
the terms, oopditibns or covenants herein shall not be deemed a waiver of any rights or
remedies that the Lessor may have; and shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent
breach or default of the terms, conditions or covenants herein contained, the Lessor

reserving the right to require strict compliance therewith at any time, with or without




notice except as may be otherwise required herein.

19. Condition of Demised Premises. No agreements, promises, covenants,
warranties or representations have been made by the Lessor as to the condition of said
Demised Premises upon which the Lessee has relied in entering into this Lease, and
Lessee agrees to take the Demised Premises “As-Is” in its present and existing condition.
20. Indemnification. Lessor shall not be liable for any injury or damage to person or
property happening in and or on the Demised Premises, parking lot, sidewalks, grounds,
golf course, interior or exterior or any part of said premises by reason of any existing or
future condition, defect, matter or thing, except where such injury or damage to person or:
property is caused by, relates to or arises out of the Lessor’s or Lessor’s employees’,
agents’ or officers’ willful misconduct, gross negligence or negligent acts or omissions, or
in connection with the Improvements, and Lesses agrees to indemnify and hold harmless
the Lessor (except if caused by Lessor’s or Lessor’s employees’, agents’ or officers’
negligent acts or omissions) from any and all fines, claims, suits, actions, judgments,
damage§ or liability arising therefrom and from anything otherwise arising from or out of
the Lessee’s use and occupancy of said premises or the Lessee’s operation of the
Programs or Lessee’s willful and/or negligent acts or omissions. Lessor shall not be
responsible for the loss of or Qamage to property, or injury to persons occurring in and or
on the Demised Premises or for the acts, omissions ;r negligence of other persons or
Lessee, its employees, officers and agents, in and or on said premises, except where such
loss, damage or injury to person or property is caused by, relates to or arises out of the
Lessor’s or Lessor’s employees’, agents’ or officers’ negligent acts or omissions or the

Lessor’s installation, construction repair, maintenance or removal of the Improvements,




and Lessor agrees to indemnify and save Lessee harmless from all fines, claims, suits,
actions, judgments, damages or liability for loss of or damage to property or injuries to
persons occurring in and or on the Demised Premises by reason of any such acts or
omissions. Lessee further agrees to indemnify and save harmless Lessor of and from any
and all fines, claims, suits, actions, judgments, damages or liability and acts of any kind
by reason of any breach, violation, or non-performance of any covenant or condition
hereof or for the violation of any law, statute, regulation or order, on the part of Lessee,
its agents, employees or officers. .

21. Mechanic’s Liens. Lessee shall not permit any mechanic’s or other lien or charge
to be filed against the Demised Premises by reason of any act of Lessee. If any such
mechanic’s or other lien or charge shall at any time be filed against the Demised
Premises, Lessee shall immediately cause the same to be discharged of record, in default
of which Lessor may, on thirty (30) days written notice to Lessee, discharge the same, and
all reasonable costs and expenses, including reasonable attomey’s fees, incurred by
Lessor in procuring such discharge shall be payable by Lessee to Lessor as additional rent
upon demand.

22.  Golf Permit Revenues. The Lessor and Lessee hereby agree that the cumulative
total of all of Lessor’s revenue generated from both Lessee’s sale and E. Gaynor Brennan
Golf Commission’s sale of City of Stamford golf permits shall be divided and distributed
by Lessor between the Lessee and E. Gaynor Brennan Golf Commission commencing on
the date this Lease is approved by the Stamford Board of Representatives as follows:
fifty-eight (58%) percent of all revenue collected shall be distributed by the Lessor to the
L&egee and the remaining forty-two (42%) of said revenue so collected shall be



-

distributed by the Lessor to E. Gaynor Brennan Golf Commission, within thirty (30) days
of the Lessor’s reconciliation of the total of Lessor’s revenue generated, which
reconciliation shall be conducted on a monthly basis by Lessor, Lessee and E. Gaynor
Brennan Golf Commission.
22. Notices. All notices and demands, legal or otherwise, incidental to this Lease, or
the occupation of the Demised Premises, shall be in writing. If the Lessor or its agents
desi;es to give or serve upon the Lessee ariy notice or dand, it shall be sufficient to
send a copy thereof by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the
Lessee at the Demised Premises. All such notices to the Lessor from the Lessee shall be
sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, to the Director of Operations, City of
Stamford, 888 Washington Boulevard, Stamford, Connecticut, 06901, with a copy to the
Director of Legal Affairs at said address.
23.  Holdovers. In the event that the Lessee shall remain in the Demised Premises
after the expnfration of the term of the Lease without having executed a new written lease
with the Lessor, such holding over shall not constitute a renewal or extension of this
Lease. The Lessor may, at its option, elect to treat the Lessee as one who has not vacated
- the Demised Premises at the-end of its term, and thereupon be entitled to all the remedies
against Lessee provided by law in that situation, or the Lessor may elect to construe such
holding over as a tenancy from month to month, subject to all the terms and conditions of
this Lease, cxcept as to duration. _
24. Eminent Domain. In the event the whole or any part of the Demised Premises
shall be taken undgr any power of eminex;t domain or condemnation, the Lessee hereby

waives any claim to compensation except, in case of a taking by the State or Federal




Government or other political subdivision thereof other than the Lessor, Lessee may
apply for such Lessee’s award as which shall in no way affect the value or amount of
Lessor’s award.

25.  Entire Agreement. This Lease contains the entire agreement between the parties
and all representations relating to this tenancy or to the Demised Premises are included
herein, and any and all prior leases, inclusive of the lease between the parties dated
January 20, 2000, with respect to the Demised Premises, understandings and other
agreements between the parties are replaced and superseded by this Lease with the
exception of the Improvements and other work to be performed by Lessor pursuant to the
Plan as provided in Section 14 of this Lease, about which the parties hereto have also
entered into a 90 day License Agreement dated December ,2006. Any modifications
and/or amendments to this Lease shall be in writing and signed by the parties hereto.

26. Governing Law. This Lease shall be construed in accordance with the laws of
the State of Connecticut.

27.  Successors and Assigns. Tﬁis Lease shall be binding upon the parties, their
respective successors and ass;igns, trustees and legal representatives.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON NEXT PAGE]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Lease on the date and year first

above written.

STAMFORD GOLF AUTHORITY

By _@}m S
Patricia G. McGrath
Its Duly-authorized Chairperson

Deputy Corporauon Co

Approved as to insurance:
c

’

Ann Marie Mones
Risk Manager

—— S — - ———



CITY OF STAMFORD, CT
$00 MHZ TRUNKED SDMULCAST DIGITAL RADIO SYSTEM _

C-3.19.5 Sterling Farms Golf Course (Master, Prime and

Back up Dispatch) Site

General Description

'l‘hnss:tewilltequireinsmllaﬁonofa 150" monopole tower and a prefabricated
ghelter for radio system equipment and back up dispatch equipment. Motorola
mﬁmplmmgﬁanawmmdshelﬁrnmthemamwbnﬂdmgsand
lower driving range at the location identified during the site walks.

City of Stamford Responsibliitles

1.
2.
3.

S.

8.

Secure site lease/ownership, zoning, permits, easements, power and telco
connections.

Review and approve site designs within 7 calendar days of submission by
Motorola,

Assist Motorola with permitting for the site, as owner/lesse, including
providingﬁe?ederalnegisn'aﬁonNumba(Fm and user password for

Nom To expedite the microwave licensing, Harris Microwave will submit
the FCC License fee along with the FCC license application on line via
Uw.ﬂmkwmthenbmﬁeCﬁyﬁrﬁeFCCmeﬁe. .

Provide property deed, boundary survey and lease information to
Motorola's Architectural engineer for condncting site engineering.
Provide additional space (permanent or temporary) on site for storing
material prior to construction of the new site facilities (tower, shelter,
generator, fuel tank etc.).

Supply adequately sized electrical service to the proposed MSB (Motorola
Standard Building). The MSB for Sterling Farms requires 120/240/400A
single phase electrical service.

Provide clear and stable access road to the site for heavy-duty construction
vehicles, cement tracks apd cranes. Sufficient space must be available at
the site for these vehicles to maneuver under their own power, without
assistance from other equipment.

Vertical Structures Responsibliities (Motorola Subcontractor)

snia Englneerlng
. Prepare site construction drawings, showing the layout of varicus new and

2.

existing site components,
Conduct site walks to collect pertinent information from the sites (e.g.,
location of telco, power, existing facilities eto.),

Unawam Is to tho restictions on the 80
prepoasal s subject paga
samws.zooe

c30

0 MOTOROLA

- Schedule A



ExaBrT C-3 STATEMENT OF WORK
RFP#375

3. Perform a boundary ard topographic survey for the property on which the
communication gite is located or will be located.

4. Prepare a lease exhibit sketch of the site to communicate to the property
owner the proposed lease space and planned development at the particular
gite location.

'S. Prepare record drawings of the site showing the as-built information,

6. Perform construction steking around the site to establish reference points
for proposed construction.

7. Perform National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) Threshold Screening
including limited literature and records search and brief reporting, as
necessary to identify sensitive natural and cultural features referenced in
47 Cods of Federal Regulations (CFR) Chapter 1, subsection 11307 that
may be potentially impacted by the proposed construction activity. This
does not include the additional field nvestigations to document site
conditions if it is determined that the proposed commmmication facility
“may have a significant envirommental impact” and thus require additional
documentation, submittals or work, Regional Ravironmental Review
(RER) report submittals if required by FEMA have not been included.
Motorola will provide NEPA threshold screening results to the City of
Stamford,

8. Pexform a cultural resource study, as needed, to identify sensitive

* historical and archaeological monuments that might be impacted by
propose construction. ,

9. Conduct anup to 40’ deep soil boring test at the tower location and
prepare a geotechnical report of soil conditions at the location of the
monopole tower foundation.

10. Conduct a construction inspection of the foundation steel prior to pour,
materials testing of concrete and field density tests of backfill to ensure
quality construction, .

11. Check tower erection for plumbness, linearity and alignment after

installation,

12. Perform inspection of the site and the work performed by the Contractor to
document that the site i built in accordance with the “Site Plans” and

~ document any deviations or violations.

13. Research permit requirements (building, utility, construction and FAA
permits) for the construction of the proposed site, and determine if the
permits are required. If a permit is fequired, the Motorola shall obtain the
necessary permit forms and complete the necessary information on behalf
of the customer.

14, Submit the completed application forms, to the local jurisdiction and apply
for applicable permits. .

w«md%w&mb&eMMwﬁﬁbm
Motorola Confidential

0 MOTOROLA arsl Py

C31




CITY OP STAMFORD, CT
800 MH2 TRUNKED SIMULCAST DIGITAL RADIO SYSTEM

Site Preparation

1. Obtain the permits such as electrical, building and construction permits,
and any inspections that may need to be coordinated with the local
authorities to complete site development work.

2.  One time mobilization costs for the construction crews. Any

remobilization due to interruptions/delays caused by the City of Stamford

will result in additional costs.

Clear light brush, grub roots and dispose vegetstion and shrub growth in

the site compound area (not to exceed 16000 square feet),

Grading of site compound to provide a level, solid, undisturbed surface for

installation of site components (not to exceed 6400 square feat),

Provide earth fill to raise surfacs level in the site compound (not to exceed

20 cubic yards).

Supply and install gravel surfacing to a depth of six inches, underlain with

geotextile fabric within the fenced in site compound area (not to exceed

4356 square feet),

Construct swales around the compound to control soil erosion (not to

exceed 240 linear feet).

8. Provide silt fence around the componnd to control soil erosion (not to
exceed 240 linear feet),

9. Supply and install 8’ high chain link fencing with a ten-foot wide gate
around the shelter compound (not to exceed 240 linear fiet),

10. Site touchup (fertilize, seed and straw) disturbed areas not covered with
gravel after completion of construction work. Landscaping, decorative
fencing or any other aesthetic improvement required by local jurisdictions
have not been included and will be handled through a negotiated contract
change notice.

Site Components Instaliation

1. Construct a foundation necessary for 16%40' shelter on TIA/EIA-222-F

normal soil conditions. -

Construct a foundation necessary for a 160KW external generator and

500-gallon fuel tank on TIA/EIA-222-F normal soil conditions,

Supply and install one (1) prefabricated 16°x40’ concrete shelter.

Supply and install a 100KW external diesel generator located within 20°

of the Automatic Transfer Switch (ATS) including interconnection wiring

between the generator, transfer switch and site electrical service mains.

Supply and install a 500-gallon diesel sub-base fuel tank, fill it with fuel

and connect to generator.

6. Supply and install a fue] tank monitor on the tank to monitor low fuel in
gx:kt‘ankandmnalannwiringwﬂ:ebuildinglmtedwithinSOﬁetofthe

7. Coordinate the installation of electrical service to the site.

Uso or disclosurs of thia proposal s subjoct to the restictions on th B0 page, @
Metorola Confidents!
e MOTOROLA

-

E ol o

LA

N

pw N

wv
.

c-32

eV, M o gemt o ¢ 400 b o



EGiBIT C-3 STATEMENT OF WORK
. RFP#375

8. Provide all trenching, conduit, and cabling necessary for underground
hookup of power to the shelter from nearby utility pole located within 50
cable feet of the shelter.

9. Conduct (1) three point ground resistance test of the site. Should any
improvements to grounding system be necessary after ground testing, the
cost of such improvements shall be the responsibility of the City of
Stamford.

10. Supply and install ene free standing 24.inches wide cable/ice bridge from
tower to the shelter (up to 20 linear feet).

Tower Work

1. Construct the tower foundation for the base of a monopole towes,
including excavation, rebar and concrete (not to exceed 48 cubic yards).
Tower foundation size is based on TIA/ETA-222-F normal soil conditions.
Rock coring, extensive dewatering of foundation or hazardons material
removal has not been included and will be considered extra.

2. Erect new 190’ monopole tower.

Antenna and Transmisslion Line Installation

Install (2) antennas for the RF system.

Install (1) GPS antenna.

Install (1) tower top amplifier. .

Install 250 linear feet of 3/8 inch transrnission line,

Install 220 linear feet of 7/8 inch transmission line.

Install 400 linear feet of 1-1/4 inch transmission line.

Perform sweep tests on afl transmission lines.

Provide and install six-hole hanger blocks and attachment hardware for
supporting transmission lines on the antenna support structure every three
feet.

9. Supply and install (1) ground buss bar at the bottom of antenna suppost
mmfmgrmdhgkrmblwbefom&eymkehoﬁmnm&ansjﬁm

Harris Microwave Responsibifities (Motorola Subcontractor)

1. Perform frequency coordination, FCC license preparation and submittal,
transmission engineering and path study,

2. Provide and install Point to Point Radios in a 7-ft rack, including alf 11
GHz antennas, cable assemblies, waveguides, and dehydrators.

3. Provide and install in the above referenced 7-ft rack the loop system
microwave radios with all pertinent equipment.

4. Align and test each hop in the system, including all local alarm and control
points, and submit the appropriate documentation.

PNAW D LN

mamumwnswmmmwmmm
Motorola Confidential

@ MOTOROLA Sonta ooy

c33




9002 ‘9 loquisydog
VYIONO.LOW Amjopdard pRUSPHLOD SROIION
o @ *ofad 63 01 vO SUVIISAL 0i G) 120JaNG 5) (BEOCRRS Iy JO QUSRI JO E3fY°

SIS 20l JH (7) oML, ‘N

pmam@neamn.l.moaooszs(neﬂo o

IO NVM [0901013-0mN 005ZS (1) 10 Y

Yueq [ouweq) SSNOL (1) 520 °f

000€ NAS AVOSON (1) 980 ]

raq] foxuo)) sidnoonyAl (1) S0 ‘H

IBTQUIO)) H0d 9 23ABA[D) (7) oML, ‘D

SWNSAS 19M0d DA HOA Sy IHLTH ‘4

siqnoy NVAM VLI ¥od-p 00098 (¥) mog g

SINNOY NVM-NV'T HodBmIA 00098 (2) oML °q

Aswepunpal Gia yueg [STTER) ISNAL, (1) U0 D

SI3}I0ATOO [OA 8§ A 8 Sojeredmop) 0096 IVI-OYLSY (01 voL °g

IS[]0NRU0)) ISBOMURS JuspunpY 0008 IO (1) 910 VY
:sxouL 300} 7/1-L (9) 318 W Jusmdmbo Summorjoy ot freisuy g

zmoy ssprog (1) sup ‘g

soweyddy [remany (1) sto 3

JARg Lumass (1) U O

10A13§ WOROS( voIsnuy (1) U0 g

Jomoy [essqduag (1) sw0 0 -

+ Asmomn wRq 1084 (1) U0 N

JoAtsg SurdBor] ongery, opay Sof ZDIN (1) ou0 ‘W

(STV) A8 oovyrem] BmAmDIV (1) 550 1

SSUNIMS WOZ-HZ 99T 2Amd01] JH (V) mos )

SEN0Y 00STS UNIN () samqL, °f

S50y 00098 AN () oz 1

8194198 [oxmo)) wewo( (b) :nog ‘H

mwsmmam(b)moa ‘D

siopnoy Aemarep

Nvmmo:d-nmw(z)ommm»smmmumo d

. (@DQ) 213§ so1a8( UOROANIOD we( (1) WO °F

»AwS 50N (1) 30 °q

IsAleg eseqeye( o007 (1) 520 D

(D) 3ru) yuotmeseiday PIoLI 0005 IZIN (1) 9U0 g

Jajenuo)) suoZ juepunpIy 0005 OZIN (1) U0 vV
8}9e1300§ Z/T-L (€) 2orp w suowdmbo Suimorjoy o sy 7

“ifan suo

58 paS8a) aq I s]qeeceidos ploTy 10U o18 YOIGA SITM $I2Aemoq PsSTey

q s Jusmdmbe 3o 2001d ajqeassidas plol B W preoq (oo ‘Gowaisuy
104 “poas] (M) 310) uowreceiday] piold oM &3 PaSey o s jowdmbo |
POXI] °6SeqEIBP SIBMYOS 10858 Mol ol Justzdmbo Jo ArojuoAur Uy -7
&30 £q popiacd 3 10558 s juswdrnbo Yioman poxey Sey jessy | ]

(o39eRu03qNg
Bj0s0j0[) Sapiliqisuodsay SUOREIJUNWILIOY WIGISEILMION

WELSAS O1AVY TYAIDK] ISVOTIIS GERRNEL, ZHIN 008
1D ‘DICIRVIS 20 AL




Exaanir C-3 STATEMENT OF WORK
RFP #375

3. Install the following equipment in two (2) 7-1/2 feot racks:
A. Ten (10) GTR 8000 Base Radios
4. Provide and Install Video Surveillance/Motion Detection system

components.

NICE Recording Inc. Responsibilities (Motorola Subcontractor)

1, Assign Project Manager to work with Motorola to schedule and implement
recording sofution.

2, Pre-installation site inspection including a review with customer of
installed.

3. Provide Installation Team for installing recording solution on a date
agreed to my NICE, Motorola, and Stamford.

4. Test, configure and install digital VoIP recording solution for Motorola
ASTRO system. Digital recording solutich must reside within 25 cable
feet of the radio termination point.

5. Test, configure and instsil analog recording solution (Back up Center) for
end user phone gystem and 4-wire radio feeds. Analog recording solution
must reside within 1,000 cable feet of tke phone/radio termination point.

6. Pmdenm:yeabhngﬁnmﬂ;epre—detanmeddemamﬁonpointto
the NICE recording solution.

7. Runcomplete system test,

C-3.19.6 Communications Site Video Surveillance /
Motion Detection

System Overview

The system contains a network of IP capable, vandal resistant outdoor camera
domes mounted at each site. The video and alarm data from these cameras are
routed to a central IP capable digital video recorder (DVR) which archives the
video and generates alarm outputs-on motion, These alarm outputs are buffered at a
relay panel and sent to the MOSCAD fimlt management system as environmental
alarms for each site. A network workstation is provided at the dispatch center at
Washington Boulevard to view the live video feeds or archived video recording.

Sterling Farms Golf Course Site

This is the master site of the communications system and is also the master site
for the video surveillance system. This is an outdoor building requiring perimeter
monitoring of all sides. Bxghtl’masochV-NW474Seammsareproposed,
two on each corner of the building to monitor the interior perimeter of the area
inside the security fencing. The cameras will be oriented in such a way to provide

Uso er disclosure of this proposat is sutifect to the resisictions on the o page.
Motorola Confidential Propristary
September 5, 2008

@ MOTOROLA

c-38

O



CITY OF STAMFORD, CT
800 MH2 TRUNKED SDMULCAST DIGITAL RADIO SYSTEM

unobstructed views, where possible of the interior of the security perimeter. The
mouondetechngabmtyofeachcammwmsendanalamsignaltotheDVR
equipment also located at this site. The DVR will send an alarm signal to the
MOSCAD fanlt management system. Motion areas can be configured on each
camera to filter out areas of view where motion is acceptable (i.e. portions of the
frame where the area outside the security fencing may be visible and where
motion is allowed), While these cameras can operate to 0.2 Jux in black and white
mode, infrared lighting will also be installed to illuminate the perimeter at night
allowing the cameras to “see in the dark”. Bach camera will also be equi

with a heater unit to control condensation on the inside of the camera dome.

Also located at the Sterling Farms site will the Panasonic WJ-ND300 Digital
Video Recorder. As the heart of the system, this unit will take feeds from the
eight IP cameras at the Golf Course Site as well as the three cameras at the
entrances to Long Ridge, Greeawich and Landmark building sites and monitor
them for alarms. If the cameras send in a motion alarm, the DVR will generate
the alarms to the MOSCAD system a3 well as begin recording for a pre-
determined amount of time. The DVR features a web-browser based monitoring
and playback utility which will be accessible from the workstation provided at the
Washington Boulevard dispatch center.
Theeomecﬁonsweachsxtewmbahandledﬂxmughthecommmcatonssymm
microwave network. A T1 to each site including the Washington Boulevard
dispatch center, temminating at Sterling Farms will be dedicated to the video
surveillance system, Ethemetto T1 bridges will be used to construct the
dedicated Ethernet LAN for the video surveillance and motion detecting system.

- By interfacing the camera alarms to the MOSCAD fault monitoring system, the
alanming for the surveillance and motion detecting system is transported via
alhemtemmsgivhgandaddiﬁonallayeroffanltmmgementtothe
surveillance system.

Long Ridge, Gresnwich and Landmark Sites

Thesemasrequiremohondeﬁecuonandsmveﬂlmeattbemeentydooronly
A-single Panagonic WV-NW474S camera and single Infrared iltuminator will be
installed to monitor the door at each site. The camera signals will be

via microwave back to the Sterling Farms site for processing by the DVR.

Washington Boulevard Dispatch Center

A single warkstation with 20” wide screen LCD monitor will be provided for
access to the video surveillance/motion detecting system. Limited administrative
on DVR operation will be provided to the end user. Additional training can be
mﬂedmtoageneralsystemopmﬂonmimng,orprowdedma“umn-ﬁxe-w
bagis for an additional cost.

wamdmmahmatcmmmwmmmmm
c«mwmmmy
swemws,zm

@ MOTOROLA

comute o ¢em mas o






V1 e

L

\gaonu

gr | gor |00 —@

‘. LA 2 X}




